
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

North Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

Time:  6.30 pm 

Venue:  via Microsoft Teams 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations Of Interest  

3    Notes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 

Items for Discussion 

4    Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods NAC (Pages 13 - 20) 

5    Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) Update on 
the Milton Road project  

6    Open Forum  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Bird, Carling, Divkovic, Gawthrope Wood, Gilderdale, 
Sheil, Smart, Swift, Thittala Varkey, Todd-Jones and Wade 

County Councillors: Bird, Black and Meschini 
 

Information for the public 
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.  
 

Questions can be submitted throughout the meeting to 
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to 
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of 
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the 
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage. 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Guidance for how to join virtual committees run via Microsoft Teams: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

mailto:Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


North Area Committee  Monday, 27 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 27 February 2023 
 6.30  - 9.20 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Scutt (Chair), Bird, Carling, Collis, 
Gawthrope Wood, Sheil, Smart, Swift, Thittala Varkey, Todd-Jones, Bird, 
Condron and Meschini 
 
Officers:  
Community Funding and Voluntary Sector Manager: Julie Cornwell  
Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager: Wendy Johnston 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
Other Attendance: 
Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) Project Officer: Paul Van de Bulk 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/1/NAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Divkovic and Councillors Carling and 
Thittala-Varkey provided apologies for lateness.  

23/2/NAC Declarations Of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  

23/3/NAC Minutes 
 
The notes of the meetings held on 17 November 2022 were noted. 

23/4/NAC Residents' Forum / Speak 
 
The Chair invited three residents within the north area of Cambridge to attend 
North Area Committee to talk about their interests / groups.  
 
Ruth Yule spoke about the Chesterton Choral Society:   

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



North Area Committee  Monday, 27 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. Chesterton Choral Society – We a
[...]
iv. Found it difficult during the covid pandemic but they had been able to 
‘bubble’ with schools and continue to run their projects. Had noted that 
children needed extra support since the covid pandemic. 

Page 4

https://chestertonchoralsociety.org.uk/
https://chestertonchoralsociety.org.uk/
https://chestertonchoralsociety.org.uk/
https://singchoirs.com/choirs/
https://rockchoir.com/
https://rockchoir.com/
https://www.orlandosingers.org.uk/
https://www.orlandosingers.org.uk/
http://www.yppt.org.uk/


North Area Committee  Monday, 27 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

v. Had worked with a mental health practitioner and trained them so that 
they could use the skills provided by YPPT in their own work to help 
others. 

 
Vicki Kenney spoke about being a jazz musician and a music therapist: 

i. www.vickikennymusic.com 
ii. Was a jazz pianist and music director of a group called the Alley Cats. 

They had worked with the children’s hospice in Milton. 
iii. They were a therapeutic teacher and worked with children who had 

autism. 
iv. Wanted to focus on trying to encourage girls to be interested in jazz 

music. 

23/5/NAC Area Committee Grants 2023-24 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Funding & Voluntary 
Sector Manager regarding Community Grants.  
 
Councillors were reminded that the Committee could not make decisions whilst 
the Area Committees were taking place virtually, but any discussion / debate 
would be taken into consideration by Officers when the delegated decisions 
were made. 
 
In response to Members’ questions officers said the following: 

i. It was noted that a total of £76,254 of application requests were made for 
North Area Committee out of a fund of £23,751. Difficult decisions had to 
be made regarding the grant funding requests as unfortunately there was 
not enough funding available to fund all qualifying projects. 

ii. Histon Road Residents Association had withdrawn their grant application 
after the North Area Committee agenda had been published. 

iii. Reasons why applications were not proposed to be awarded area 
committee grant funding included: 

a. Significant funding had already been provided by the council 
through the main community grants fund. 

b. Poor or insufficient detail regarding benefit to residents in the north 
area of Cambridge; where appropriate officers would liaise with 
applicants where their application would be better made to the 
main community grants fund. 

c. Inclusion of inappropriate costs (e.g. equipment only requests). 
d. Financial need of applicant group not demonstrated or over 

reliance on Community Grants funding. 

Page 5

http://www.vickikennymusic.com/


North Area Committee  Monday, 27 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

iv.Recommended that organisations read through the guidance and talked 
with Grant Officers before applying. 

v. Officers would review the amount of detail included within the reports 
and would be happy to discuss any further detailed queries outside of the 
meeting. 

23/6/NAC Environmental Report - NAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager. 
 

The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  
 
A member of the public asked for an update when a bin would be replaced 
where the Chisholm Trail met the towpath. This issue had been raised in 
September 2022 and no update provided. 
 
Action: To provide an update on the replacement of the bin where the 
Chisholm Trail meets the towpath.  
 
In response to Members’ questions the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager said the following: 

i. Community Clear Up days would begin in April, one was scheduled for 
Kings Hedges on 8 April 2023. 

ii. Noted that while a mobile CCTV camera was located in Cockerill Road 
fly tipping had stopped.  

iii. Enforcement action for fly tipping would be carried out in accordance 
with the Council’s Enforcement Policy. Action included the provision of 
information / training and more formal action. Each case was considered 
on its own merits and enforcement action taken would be based on each 
individual set of circumstances.   

iv. Acknowledged that the north of Cambridge was experiencing a 
significant increase in fly tipping compared to the rest of the city and 
noted that a greater team of officers were covering two wards in the 
north.   

v. Would arrange for officers to carry out a sweep for needles in the 
Bramblefields area.  

vi. Would ask the Waste Team to provide information why food waste had 
not been collected in East Chesterton.  

Page 6



North Area Committee  Monday, 27 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

vii. Advised that the Operations Team dealt with oil / paint spillages in roads 
and any spillages on roads should be reported to them. 

 
Action: Would ask the Waste Team to provide a response why food 
waste had not been collected in East Chesterton.  

23/7/NAC Open Forum 
 
Councillor Scutt responded to a member of the public who had emailed the 
Democratic Services Team during the meeting expressing disappointment that 
area committee meetings were being run online and advised that for the time 
being Full Council had approved a decision to run area committees virtually.  
 
Members of the public asked questions, as set out below. 
 
Question 1 
Campkin Resident Association asked when repairs would be undertaken at the 
mini roundabout sections, in Campkin Road, Northfield Ave. It was noted with 
the occasional exception [week ending 18th February 2023] no remedial work 
had been undertaken since the road structures were put in as part of the traffic 
calming in 1992. Asked when action on this would be seen.  

 

Action Point: Councillor Meschini to follow up. 
 
Post meeting note – update from Councillor Meschini: The County Council 
advised that there wasn’t a regular cycle of line and mini roundabout 
repainting. There was a programme of refreshing in spring and summer and 
the areas identified (Campkin Road and Northfield Avenue) would be added to 
one of the programmes for 2023/24.  
 
Advised that the best way for residents to notify the County Council of any 
defects or concerns is via the Report It tool here: 
https://highwaysreporting.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/. 
 
Question 2 
Asked if there was any point in the proposed chicane in Fen Road which a few 
neighbouring properties, but nobody else effected, had been consulted about. 
Felt in current conditions it was a bad idea and a waste of money. The very 
small minority of people who still occasionally speed dangerously with the 
20mph speed limit would regard the chicane as a challenge rather than a 
restraint. There was already plenty of restraint because of the chicane near the 
level crossing and the cars parked much of the way along the road. These 

Page 7

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/-HrVCQkZC3gyPyFxSZC-?domain=highwaysreporting.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/


North Area Committee  Monday, 27 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

already acted as multiple chicanes. Insofar as there was a removable cause of 
speeding and dangerous driving it was the frustration and lateness sometimes 
caused by delays at the level crossing. This was usually down to inattention or 
understaffing from the signallers who controlled it and this could still be 
improved. To add another chicane would merely add to this frustration and the 
likelihood of people speeding or wildly overtaking once they were through it. 
The frustration would continue and be a danger way beyond Fen Road and 
Water Street, as those in Green End Road had experienced. Another chicane 
would increase the likelihood of total gridlock which occasionally already 
happened. It was in the interests of all the public, both residents and those 
driving through, for the traffic to be able to proceed smoothly and without 
unnecessary stops, which caused unne
[...]
roadmemories.uk


North Area Committee  Monday, 27 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

8 

Post meeting update: Greater Cambridge Officers acknowledged that the 
closure at Union Lane had been longer than originally planned. Advised that 
there had been some difficulties constructing the new layout with unforeseen 
obstructions and utilities not being where was expected which had slowed 
down the progress. Hoped the junction would be opened within the next 3-4 
weeks.  

23/8/NAC Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) Waterbeach to 
Cambridge project 
 
The Committee received a report from the Greater Cambridge Partnership 
(GCP) regarding the Waterbeach to Cambridge New Public Transport and 
Active Travel links options consultation.  
 

The consultation was running from 30 January – 24 March 2023. Further 
information could be found via the meeting recording North Area Committee - 
Monday, 27th February, 2023 6.30 pm - YouTube or from the GCP 
consultation webpage GCP Waterbeach to Cambridge 2023 | Consult 
Cambridgeshire (engagementhq.com) 
 
The Greater Cambridge Partnership Project Officer said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. Confirmed with optical guidance buses that a driver would still be in 
charge of the bus. A separate team within the GCP was looking at optical 
guidance buses and that rigorous safety testing / criteria would need to 
be satisfied before such a service could be implemented. 

ii. It was estimated that the population of the new town at Waterbeach 
would be greater than 20,000 people (which was larger than the 
population of Ely). 

iii. The issue with the Milton park and ride site was that it did not attract 
users from the A10. Several different options for a new park and ride site 
at Waterbeach were being considered as part of the current consultation. 
The reason why the proposed sites were further down the A10 was to try 
and encourage road users to use the park and ride and prevent 
congestion building up closer to Cambridge.  Initial modelling suggested 
that the Milton park and ride would still be viable if a new park and ride 
site at Waterbeach was developed.  

iv. The concept of ‘park and cycle’ at Milton park and ride had already been 
raised both in current consultation responses and also by the consultants 
working on the consultation.  

23/9/NAC Committee Action Sheet 

Page 10

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0UCMs1bEQjk
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0UCMs1bEQjk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/THfrCOgVf0ZplOhEYhlc?domain=consultcambs.uk.engagementhq.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/THfrCOgVf0ZplOhEYhlc?domain=consultcambs.uk.engagementhq.com


North Area Committee  Monday, 27 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
The committee action sheet was noted. Councillors would send any updates to 
the Committee Manager outside of the meeting. An updated version of the 
Committee Action Sheet could be viewed via: Agenda for North Area 
Committee on Monday, 27th February, 2023, 6.30 pm - Cambridge Council. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 11

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=199&MId=4223&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=199&MId=4223&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Neighbourhood Profile 

Cambridge City North – June 2023 

Wards: Arbury, East Chesterton, King’s Hedges and West Chesterton 

 

© Crown copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey Licence No. 100019730. 

Produced by: 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary: 

 Inspector Edward McNeill 

 Sergeant Alice Jeffery 

Community Safety Team, Cambridge City Council: 

 Keryn Jalli, Community Safety Manager 

 Sarah Steggles, Harm Reduction and ASB Manager 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

Contents 

 

1. Introduction 3 

Aim 3 

Methodology 3 

2. Current Areas of Concern 3 

One Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Two Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Three Error! Bookmark not defined. 

3. Proactive Work and Emerging Issues 5 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 5 

Cambridge City Council 5 

4. Additional Information 7 

5. Recommendations 7 

 

  

Page 14



3 

 

1. Introduction 

Aim 

The aim of the Neighbourhood profile update is to provide an overview of action taken 
since the last reporting period, identify on-going and emerging crime and disorder issues, 
and provide recommendations for future areas of concern and activity in order to facilitate 
effective policing and partnership working in the area. 

The document should be used to inform multi-agency neighbourhood panel meetings and 
neighbourhood policing teams, so that issues can be identified, effectively prioritised and 
partnership problem solving activity undertaken. 

Methodology 

This document was produced using data received from the following sources: 

 The Safer Neighbourhood Policing Team for the area; 

 The City Council’s Community Safety Team; 

 The general public, via online and telephone crime and intelligence reporting; and 

 Consultation with elected Ward and County members. 

2. Current Areas of Concern 

At the North Area Committee meeting of 17 November 2022, the committee recommended 
addressing the following local areas of concern: 

 Street-based drug dealing, including cuckooing; 

 ASB and dangerous driving across the north of the city (including Fen Road and the 
High Street) and NO2 canisters; 

 Cycle crime (raised during the meeting); and 

 Youth and knife crime. 

Lead officers and actions to be taken were agreed following the committee meeting.  The 
work undertaken and current situation is detailed below. 

Street-based drug dealing, including cuckooing 

Objective: Tackling street-based drug dealing and cuckooing 

Action Taken: Since the last meeting we continue to take in referrals from partner agencies 
and conduct welfare visits on those potentially being exploited. The Neighbourhood 
Support team (NST) specifically target county lines across the city and have several recent 
successes. We continue to hold “days of action” utilising plain clothes patrols which 
generates a number of stop searches, intelligence reports and arrests.   

Page 15



4 

 

Current Situation: Tackling drug dealing and County Lines remains a priority for 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, with a dedicated team (NST) tackling the issue county 
wide. We continue to work closely with housing providers to identify those at risk of being 
exploited by drug dealers, and then work with partner agencies to ensure their safety. 

Lead Officer: PC 1654 FREEMAN 

ASB and dangerous driving across the north of the city (including Fen Road and the 
High Street) and NO2 canisters 

Objective: Target vehicle-based anti-social and dangerous driving. 

Action Taken: Operation STAPLE remains the North City Team’s response to vehicle 
based anti-social and dangerous driving. We have received information from the Road 
Safety and Casualty Reduction analyst around key locations as well as the highest risk 
groups for the city remain cyclists, pedestrians, e-scooters and rider. We continue to target 
these areas during “days of action” in January, February, March, April and May, carrying 
out more than 50 hours of patrol time. Since November this has resulted in 6 arrests for 
various drink and drug driving offences, 5 vehicle seizures, 15+ tickets for various driving 
offences including use of mobile phones whilst driving, driving whilst disqualified, careless 
and inconsiderate driving and various other vehicle offences. We have also conducted 
speed checks outside Chesterton Community College and Gilbert Road.  

Current Situation: We currently also have set up operation PROPULSION, which is aimed  
at reducing the risk to members of the public through education and then enforcement of 
the legislation relating to the use of E Scooters on public roads.  Currently we are in phase 
1 of the operation which is around education, this includes designing a package that can 
be distributed 
[...]
nd discourage subjects from carrying knives. 

Current Situation: This is now a force wide initiative, and still early in the days to establish 
results. What we are seeing is a good level of support from all agencies and positive 
engagement with majority of subjects.  

Lead Officer: PS 841 JEFFERY 

3. Proactive Work and Emerging Issues 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Nothing further to report 

Cambridge City Council 

On behalf of the Cambridge Community Safety Partnership Board, Cambridge City Council co-
ordinates the Cambs Against County Lines Project, which delivers sessions in secondary schools, 
raising awareness of county lines to help prevent children being criminally exploited into the 
movement of drugs and money. Cambs Against County Lines sessions have been delivered to 
secondary school across the city including 3 secondary schools in the north of the City. We’re also 
in the process of expanding the project to make age-appropriate content for younger children.  

The city council also co-ordinates the monthly Peer Groups and Places meeting. This is a multi-
agency meeting to discuss areas in local community where there are concerns about young people 
in relation to anti-social behaviour and/or crime. The meeting is attended by Cambridgeshire 
County Council (Early Help, Social Care, Youth Offending Service), Cambridgeshire Police, 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, local schools and colleges in the Cambridge City 
locality, local youth-based charities in the Cambridge City locality and registered housing providers. 
The purpose of the meeting is for agencies to share information about the concerning and risky 
behaviour by young people and agree actions that safeguard the young people whilst also 
reducing the impact of their behaviours on the community.  

Recently we have created a poster raising awareness to parents about the signs County lines and 
what to do if they’re worried about their child or a child they know.  

Members of the C
[...]
istics.  This gives a good overview of 
issues within the local area.  To access the local area’s relevant data, type “Cambridge” 
into the search engine on the homepage and then select the relevant area (Cambridge 
City Centre policing team, Cambridge – North policing team, or Cambridge – South 
policing team). 

5. Recommendations 

The following local areas of concern are recommended for consideration: 

None are advised. We seek views from this committee on those local areas of concern 
that the police and partner agencies can work together to action and report on at the next 
reporting committee meeting. 

Page 19

https://www.police.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods NAC



Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 8 June 2023 
 6.30  - 9.20 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: City Councillors Bird, Carling, Gawthrope Wood, 
Gilderdale, Sheil, Smart, Todd-Jones, Wade, Bird and Black 
County Councillors Bird, Black and Rae 
 
Officers:  
Harm and Reduction ASB Manager: Sarah Steggles 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Others Present:  
Police Sergeant: Alice Jeffrey 
Inspector: Ed McNeill 
Representative from the Cambridge Branch of Parkinson’s UK  
Representative from the Red Hen Project 
Senior Delivery Project Manager: Thomas Porter 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/10/NAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Divkovic, Swift, Thittala Varkey and 
County Councillor Meschini.   

23/11/NAC Declarations Of Interest 
 

Member Item Interest 

Gawthrope Wood 23/15/NAC Member of 
Parkinsons UK and 
made a small 
donation to the 
charity.  

23/12/NAC Notes of previous meeting 
 
The notes of the meeting held on the 27 February 2023 were noted. 

Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used 



North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

their discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease 
of the reader, these minutes will follow the order of the published agenda 

23/13/NAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods NAC 
 

The Committee received a report regarding policing and safer neighbourhoods 

trends. 

 

The report outlined actions taken since the last reporting period. The current 

emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each ward were also highlighted 

(see report for full details). Previous local areas of concern and engagement 

activity noted in the report were: 

i. Street based drug dealing, including cuckooing. 

ii. ASB and dangerous driving across the north of the city and NO2 

canisters. 

iii. Cycle crime. 

iv.Youth and knife crime. 
 
A representative from the Garden Walk Resident’s Association made the 
following comments: 

i. Expressed concern about children being exposed to drug dealing on the 
way to school and the impact on children of the constant exposure to 
this. 

ii. Expressed interest in the speeding data gathered for Gilbert Road.   
iii. Would report drug dealing incidents online. 
iv. Expressed concern about cars speeding on Victoria Avenue which had 

arisen as a consequence of the works being undertaken on Milton Road.  
 
Councillor Todd-Jones encouraged members of the public to report incidences 
of drug dealing to the Police to help build up a picture of the issue which would 
assist the Police in allocating resources to tackle it.  
 
Sergeant Jeffrey advised that no-one was reported for speeding in the Gilbert 
Road area when they undertook speeding checks but noted that this could 
have been because of their high visibility, which was a legal requirement.   
 
Members welcomed and supported the work of the Police and Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team. Members expressed concerns regarding: 

i. Drug dealing in the Bramblefields area, Alexandra Gardens, Jubilee 
Gardens and Pointers Lodge (Chesterton Road).  

ii. Cycle theft at Cambridge North train station. 



North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. Impact of drug dealing on children using parks. 
iv. Speeding at Perse Way, Carlton Way and Roseford Road and queried 

what enforcement measures could be undertaken for the ‘resident 
access’ at Garden Walk.  

v. Knife crime (noted stabbing incident in Nuns Way). 
vi. Speeding and noisy bikes.   

 
Action: Sergeant Jeffrey to investigate what (if any) enforcement action 
could be undertaken regarding the vehicles which were driving (‘rat-
running’) on Garden Walk where ‘resident access/restrictions’ applied.    
 
Inspector McNeill advised that there was an unauthorised encampment at 
Arbury Town Park and the City Council had asked the Police to consider their 
powers under the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act. The Inspector had 
given direction for those encamped to leave the land. The situation would be 
monitored.  

23/14/NAC Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) Update on the Milton 
Road project 
 
The Committee received an update on the Milton Road project from the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) Senior Delivery Project Manager. 
Further information could be found via: Milton Road (greatercambridge.org.uk) 

 
A representative from the Garden Walk Resident’s Association made the 
following comment: 

1. Asked if any budget had been set aside to undertake remedial works to 
repair roads (for example Victoria Road) which had been impacted / 
damaged as a result of diversions arising from the Milton Road project. 

 
The GCP Senior Delivery Project Manager advised that the length of Milton 
Road would be resurfaced once all other works had been completed but 
unfortunately repairs to other roads did not fall within the remit of the Milton 
Road project. Repairs to other roads would need to be reported to the County 
Council.    
  
In response to comments made by the Committee, the GCP Senior Delivery 
Project Manager said the following: 

i. Had regular meetings with the Highways Street Works Team as they had 
to apply for permits for the work being undertaken. GCP communication 
methods included messages on their website, letter drops to residents 

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/FABvClRjiAxNwXFGufJT?domain=greatercambridge.org.uk


North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

and monthly newsletters. Understood the works were disruptive to 
residents and members of the public.   

ii. Noted concerns raised regarding the impact on road users exiting from 
Green End Road onto Milton Road particularly during peak travel times. 
The temporary traffic lights which had been installed were sophisticated 
ones. The sequencing had been reviewed to try and reduce the impact 
on road users however a primary concern was to reduce congestion 
building up towards the A14. Would ask the contractors to review the 
traffic light sequencing again. Works in the area were expected to be on-
going until spring 2024. 

iii. Highworth Avenue was expected to be closed from the end of July 2023. 
The GCP would start communications with residents about this next 
stage of works from the beginning of July. Noted concerns about how 
bright the lighting was and advised that the lights still needed to be 
dimmed. Shields for the lights could also be fitted.  

iv.The Milton Road works were slightly behind schedule because of 
unexpected issues arising to do with utilities.  

v. Confirmed that the section of new cycle path which was open was safe 
for people to use.  

vi.Confirmed that a variety of trees were proposed to be planted along 
Milton Road.  

vii. Confirmed that the pavements on Milton Road would mostly be 
segregated but some areas were shared use for example an area 
around Highworth Avenue (southbound).  

viii. Advised that the spoil heap at Woodhead Drive was likely to remain for 
the duration of the works because of spoil arising throughout the project.  

23/15/NAC Open Forum 
 
Representatives from the Cambridge Branch of Parkinson’s UK and the Red 
Hen Project were invited to North Area Committee to talk about their groups. 
 
A representative from the Cambridge Branch of Parkinson’s UK said the 
following: 

i. Cambridge Branch | Parkinson's local support finder (parkinsons.org.uk) 
ii. Had personal experience of caring for a family member with Parkinson’s. 

Had volunteered at Cambridge Manor during the Covid pandemic.  
iii. Parkinson’s affected approximately 150,000 people in the UK and over 

12 million worldwide. People associated tremors as the main symptom of 
Parkinson’s but each person with Parkinson’s could have a number of 
symptoms.  

https://localsupport.parkinsons.org.uk/provider/cambridge-branch?gclid=CjwKCAjwyqWkBhBMEiwAp2yUFh7M6q_lWzAhpZPdp_oA_nU_2WCxznXTzcQk_GEmB16ANEK9HTEz2hoCgb0QAvD_BwE&gclsrc=aw.ds


North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

iv.Not many people knew where to turn for help following a diagnosis of 
Parkinson’s. Parkinson’s UK had 45,000-50,000 members.   

v. The Cambridge Branch had about 400 members. During the Covid 
pandemic regular ‘cuppa and cake’ zoom meetings were held every two 
weeks to keep people in touch. There were no fees to join the branch; 
funds were raised by events and donations. 

vi.Regular ‘cafes’ were held on the first Tuesday of the month at Arlington 
and the third Thursday of the month at Cambridge Manor. The cafes at 
Cambridge Manor were well supported.  

vii. Venues for yoga sessions were being explored within the north of 
the city as they were already successfully being run in the south of the 
city.  

 
A representative from the Red Hen project said the following: 

i. The Red Hen Project: Helping children to achieve at home and at school 
in Cambridge. 

ii. They worked with families within the CB4 area to support happy, healthy 
children. They provided 1-2-1 support at home, in school and in the 
community and also undertook outreach work to complement this.  

iii. Their work led to improved life chances for children and reduced reliance 
on statutory services.  

iv.Had completed a ‘Theory of Change’ document which was a one side of 
A4 document which set out why the Red Hen project was needed, what 
they did to meet those needs, what their values are, short-term and long-
term outcomes and their overall goal.  

v. They focussed on the individual needs of each family who had at least 
one child aged 3-11 years old. Their work could last 6-12 months but 
they could also provide long term support.  

vi.They had a new referral partner Hundred Houses who they were pleased 
to be working with.  

vii. The Red Hen project was based out of the Allia Future Business Centre 
(in the CB4 area) as it was important for families that the organisation 
was not based in a school as this ensured they were an 
independent/accessible place to visit.   

viii. Encouraged people to read their Strategic Plan, look at the ‘Theory of 
Change’ document, spread the word about the Red Hen project, connect 
the organisation to other supporters, donate and volunteer.  

 
1. A representative from the Garden Walk Resident’s Association raised 

concerns about the poor conditions of roads. Noted the primary way 
for children to get to school in Cambridge was by walking, cycling, or 
scooting and due to the road conditions, this was hazardous. Noted 

https://www.redhenproject.org/
https://www.redhenproject.org/


North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

problems at Garden Walk, Victoria Road, and Carlisle Road. The 
pavements had steep slopes, damaged curbs, were too narrow, had 
uneven surfaces and vegetation prevented accessible use of the 
pavements.   

 
Action: Councillor Bird to ask Highways Officers to meet with the 
member of the public and see if anything could be done. Councillor 
Carling and Councillor Rae agreed to meet with the member of the public 
to look at overgrown vegetation.   
 
2. Wanted to highlight the Histon Road Area Residents Association (HRARA) 
book fund for grants was still open. Applications could be made to 
contact@histonroadmemories.uk.  
 
3. Noted the recent report of properties needing to be demolished in Darwin 
Green. Highlighted that Arbury ward residents along the Brierley Walk area 
had raised concerns about noise during regular working hours and out of 
hours. Queried if the sub-station was open.  
 
Action: Councillor Todd-Jones to liaise with Barratt Homes to check 
what they were doing about liaising with residents.  
 
Post meeting note: The meeting ran out of time to consider the following 
question regarding minute reference 23/8/NAC  iii   -  Issue with the Milton 
P&R not attracting users of A10. 
  
Asked if the Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) was planning any 
upgrades of the crossroad from Impington towards the A10 that would attract 
the drivers from Oakington, Histon and Impington to drive to the Milton Park & 
Ride instead of using the B1049 in Cambridge? 
 
A representative from the GCP provided the following response: 
There were no plans to upgrade the crossroads from Impington towards the 
A10 as part of any GCP project. The junction was upgraded by 
Cambridgeshire County Council several years ago and functioned well.  
Residents of Histon and Impington, and Oakington also have good access to 
the guided bus and other bus services. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 

mailto:contact@histonroadmemories.uk


North Area Committee  Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

7 

CHAIR 
 


